
New York Supreme Court

Appellate Division—Third Department

In the Matter of the Application of,
INDEPENDENT INSURANCE AGENTS AND BROKERS
OF NEW YORK, INC. and TESTA BROTHERS, LTD.,

Case No.:
530047

Petitioners-Appellants,

– and –

PROFESSIONAL INSURANCE AGENTS OF NEW YORK STATE, INC.
and GARY SLAVIN,

Petitioners,

For Judgment Pursuant to CPLR Article 78

– against –

THE NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES and
MARIA T. VULLO, in her official capacity as Superintendent of the New York
State Department of Financial Services,

Respondents-Respondents.

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS

JAMES C. KEIDEL, ESQ.
HOWARD S. KRONBERG, ESQ.
ROBERT J. GRANDE, ESQ.
JUSTIN R. WAYTOWICH, ESQ.
KEIDEL, WELDON & CUNNINGHAM, LLP
Attorneys for Petitioners-Appellants
925 Westchester Avenue, Suite 400
White Plains, New York 10604
(914) 948-7000
Jkeidel@kwcllp.com
Hkronberg@kwcllp.com
Rgrande@kwcllp.com
Jwaytowich@kwcllp.com

In the Matter of the Application of,

THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL
ADVISORS – NEW YORK STATE, INC. and DONALD DAMICK,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

– against –

THE NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES and
MARIA T. VULLO, in her official capacity as Superintendent of the New York
State Department of Financial Services,

Defendants-Respondents.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	9
STATEMENT OF FACTS	10
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
ARGUMENTS.....	14
POINT I	
THE DEPARTMENT EXCEEDED ITS AUTHORITY.....	14
POINT II	
THE REGULATION VIOLATES THE STATE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURES ACT.....	28
A. DFS Failed to Comply with SAPA § 202-a(3).....	29
B. DFS Failed to Comply with SAPA § 202-a(3)(h)	34
C. DFS Failed to Comply with SAPA § 202-b	38
POINT III	
THE REGULATION IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS	39
POINT IV	
THE REGULATION IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE.....	51
CONCLUSION.....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<u>164th Bronx Parking, LLC v. City of New York,</u> 20 Misc. 3d 796 (N. Y. Sup. Ct. 2008).....	56, 57
<u>Batas v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.,</u> 281 A.D.2d 260 (1st Dep’t 2001)	50
<u>Boreali v. Axelrod,</u> 71 N.Y.2d 1 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass’n,</u> 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	58
<u>Chaim v. Benedict,</u> 216 A.D.2d 347 (2d Dep’t 1995).....	53
<u>Chamber of Commerce v. U S. Dep’t of Labor,</u> 885 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2018)	4, 36, 49
<u>Dubbs v. Stribling & Assocs.,</u> 96 N.Y.2d 337 (2001)	48
<u>Griffin & Evans Cosmetic Mktg. v. Madeleine Mono, Ltd.,</u> 73 A.D.2d 957 (2d Dep’t 1980).....	48
<u>Grossman v. Baumgartner,</u> 17 N.Y.2d 345 (1966)	39
<u>Health Ins. Ass’n v. Corcoran,</u> 551 N.Y.S. 2d 615 (3d Dep’t 1990).....	24
<u>Jewish Home & Infirmary v. Commr. of N.Y. State Dep’t of Health,</u> 84 N.Y.2d 252 (1994)	22, 23
<u>Kelly v. Kaladjian,</u> 589 N.Y.S. 2d 730 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1992).....	40
<u>Levine v. Whalen,</u> 39 N.Y.2d 510 (1976)	39
<u>Maisto v. State,</u> 154 A.D.3d 1248 (3d Dep’t 2017).....	14

<u>Matter of Jewish Memorial Hosp. v. Whalen,</u> 47 N.Y.2d 331 (1979)	40
<u>Matter of LeadingAge N.Y., Inc. v. Shah,</u> 32 N.Y.3d (2018)	14, 16
<u>Matter of Medical Soc’y. v. Levin,</u> 185 Misc. 2d 536 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 2000), <i>aff’d</i> , 280 A.D.2d 309 (1st Dep’t 2001).....	29
<u>Matter of New York State Land Tit. Assn., Inc. v.</u> <u>New York State Dept. of Fin. Servs.,</u> 169 A.D.3d 18 (1st Dep’t 2019)	42
<u>Matter of Nicholas v. Kahn,</u> 47 N.Y.2d 24 (1979)	14, 21, 54
<u>Mazgulski v. Lewis,</u> 118 Misc. 2d 600 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 1982), <i>aff’d</i> , 96 A.D.2d 1154 (1st Dep’t 1983), <i>aff’d</i> , 63 N.Y.2d 992 (1984)	23
<u>Murphy v. Kuhn,</u> 90 N.Y.2d (1997)	50
<u>Nationstar Mtge., LLC v. Davidson,</u> 116 A.D.3d 1294 (3d Dep’t 2014).....	14
<u>New York State Ass’n of Counties v. Axelrod,</u> 78 N.Y.2d 158 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<u>New York Statewide Coalition of Hispanic Chambers of Commerce v.</u> <u>New York City Department of Health and Mental Hygiene,</u> 23 N.Y.3d 681 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Pell v. Board of Education,</u> 34 N.Y.2d 222 (1974)	40
<u>People ex rel. Cuomo v. First Am. Corp.,</u> 18 N.Y.3d 173 (2011)	15
<u>Rabinowitz v. Kaiser-Frazer Corp.,</u> 111 N.Y.S.2d 539 (Sup. Ct. Kings Co. 1952)	48
<u>Russello v. United States,</u> 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	23

<u>Sullivan Financial Group, Inc. v. Wrynn,</u> 30 Misc. 3d 366 (Sup. Ct. Albany, 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 94 A.D.3d 90 (3d Dep't 2012)	14-15
<u>Turner v. Municipal Code Violations Bur.,</u> 122 A.D.3d 1376 (4th Dep't 2014).....	52, 53

Statutes & Other Authorities:

11 N.Y.C.R.R. § 224.....	<i>passim</i>
11 N.Y.C.R.R. § 224.3(e)	53
11 N.Y.C.R.R. § 224.3(g)	55, 56
11 N.Y.C.R.R. § 224.3(g)(1)	56
11 N.Y.C.R.R. § 224.3(g)(2)	56
11 N.Y.C.R.R. § 224.8.....	54,55
DOL Fiduciary Rule (75 FR 65263).....	41, n.7
DOL Fiduciary Rule (80 FR 21928).....	41, n.7
DOL Fiduciary Rule (81 FR 20945).....	41, n.7
N.Y. Ins. Law § 301	22
N.Y. Ins. Law § 302	22
N.Y. Ins. Law § 308.....	22
N.Y. Ins. Law § 1405(c)	23
N.Y. Ins. Law § 2101	47, n.9
N.Y. Ins. Law § 2102.....	48, n.9
N.Y. Ins. Law § 2110.....	22
N.Y. Ins. Law § 2110(a)(15).....	23
N.Y. Ins. Law § 2123	22
N.Y. Ins. Law §§ 2401-2409	22, 24
N.Y. Ins. Law § 4224.....	22
N.Y. Ins. Law § 4226.....	22

N.Y. Ins. Law § 7813(l)	23
NY SAPA § 100.....	29
NY SAPA § 202-a(3).....	29
NY SAPA § 202-a(3)(c)	33
NY SAPA § 202-a(3)(c)(iv).....	30
NY SAPA § 202-a(3)(h)	34
NY SAPA § 202-b	38
Siegel and Connors, <i>New York Practice</i> § 561 (Sixth Edition 2018).....	40
